

**Nos. 11-1326, 11-1398**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**FLAGSTAFF MEDICAL CENTER**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JILL A. GRIFFIN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**ELIZABETH A. HEANEY**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2949  
(202) 273-1743

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*  
*National Labor Relations Board*

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

<b>FLAGSTAFF MEDICAL CENTER</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Petitioner/Cross-Respondent</b>	)	
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	<b>Nos. 11-1326</b>
	)	<b>11-1398</b>
<b>NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Respondent/Cross-Petitioner</b>	)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of issues presented .....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	5
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Overview; FMC’s official position regarding unionization .....	5
B. The Union commences an organizing campaign .....	5
C. Dietary Department Director Jeanine Drake and Supervisor Auggie Robledo interrogate employee Lydia Sandoval.....	7
D. The EVS Director instructs a supervisor to warn employee Barbara Mesa that she is exceeding her break time when she talks to the union representative .....	8
E. A dietary department supervisor threatens employees that unionization would cause them to lose scheduling flexibility.....	8
F. The Dietary Director schedules Laverne Gorney to work a “very unusual” amount of weekend shifts.....	9
G. FMC’s president tells employees that he will not bargain with the Union.....	10
H. The EVS Director warns employee Melissa Demmer that unions are corrupt and can get her in trouble .....	11
I. FMC discharges union supporter Michael Conant.....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
J. The Dietary Department Director asks a new employee to identify a union supporter and then threatens the new employee with a lay-off if the union wins the election .....	15
K. A supervisor restricts pro-union employees’ access to a break room, contrary to FMC’s solicitation policy; another supervisor monitors the employees’ activities in the break room as they try to discuss the union with their co-workers .....	16
L. The Dietary Department Director and a supervisor instruct employees not to discuss wages with each other .....	17
II. The Board’s conclusions and order .....	18
Summary of argument.....	20
Standard of review .....	22
Argument.....	23
I. The Court should summarily enforce the Board’s Order regarding the numerous unchallenged violations of the Act .....	23
II. FMC’s President unlawfully threatened employees that selecting union representation would be futile because he “would not negotiate” with the Union.....	26
A. The Act prohibits an employer from engaging in activity that would would reasonably tend to coerce employees’ exercise of their rights.....	26
B. The Board properly found that President Bradel threatened employees that choosing union representation would be futile.....	29
C. FMC’s challenges to the Board’s finding lack merit .....	30

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s conclusion that FMC violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by altering Laverne Gorney’s schedule and by discharging Michael Conant in retaliation for their union activity.....	38
A. An employer violates the Act by taking adverse action against employees in retaliation for their union activities .....	39
B. FMC’s numerous uncontested unfair labor practices supports the the Board’s finding of union animus .....	40
C. The Board reasonably found that FMC violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by scheduling Gorney to work a “very unusual” amount of weekend shifts after it learned of her support for the union.....	41
1. Union animus motivated Drake’s changes to Gorney’s schedule, notably the marked increase in weekend shifts .....	42
2. FMC’s arguments fail to contradict the Board’s animus finding .....	43
3. FMC failed to demonstrate that it would have required Gorney to work weekends absent her union activity.....	46
D. The Board reasonably found that FMC violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by discharging Conant soon after he demonstrated his union support .....	47
1. FMC knew of Conant’s union support .....	48
2. FMC’s undisputed violations of the Act demonstrate union animus .....	49

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
3. The timing of Conant’s discharge, after months of lax enforcement of the attendance policy, and the otherwise inconsistent application of the policy, further demonstrates union animus .....	51
4. FMC did not meet its burden of showing that it would have discharged Conant regardless of his union support .....	55
Conclusion .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Amersino Marketing Group, LLC</i> , 351 NLRB 1055 (2007) .....	36,37,38
<i>Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	26,27
<i>Bally's Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	22,55
<i>Board of Regents of University of Washington v. EPA</i> , 86 F.3d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	25
<i>C&amp;W Super Markets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 581 F.2d 618 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	27
<i>Cadbury Beverages, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	23,55
<i>Capitol Cleaning Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>Chauffeurs Local 633 v. NLRB</i> , 509 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	49
<i>Davis Supermarkets v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	40
<i>Double D Construction Group, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 303 (2003) .....	36
* <i>E.C. Waste, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 359 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	41

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>EPI Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 324 F. App'x 6 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>Epilepsy Foundation v. NLRB</i> , 268 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>Equip. Trucking Co.</i> , 336 NLRB 277 (2001) .....	28,31
<i>Federated Logistics &amp; Operators v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Flying Food Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Frontier Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 323 NLRB 815 (1997) .....	33
<i>Frontier Tel. of Rochester, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 1270 (2005) .....	31,35
<i>Garvey Marine, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 991 (1999), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 245 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	28,31
<i>George P. Bailey &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 751 (2004) .....	56
<i>Glaziers' Local No. 558 v. NLRB</i> , 408 F.2d 197 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	43
<i>Jay Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 573 F.2d 438 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	34

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>KSM Indus., Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 133 (2001) .....	34
<i>Local 72, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers v. NLRB</i> , 215 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983) .....	39
<i>Microimage Display Division of Xidex Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	50
<i>NLRB v. Clark Manor Nursing Home</i> , 671 F.2d 657 (1st Cir. 1982) .....	26
<i>NLRB v. GAIU Local 13-B</i> , 682 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	44
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969) .....	27
<i>NLRB v. Kaiser Agriculture Chemical</i> , 473 F.2d 374 (5th Cir. 1973.) .....	27
<i>NLRB v. Pace Manor Lines, Inc.</i> , 703 F.2d 28 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	26
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983) .....	39
<i>New York Rehabilitation Care Management v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	25

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 307 NLRB 1333 (1992) .....	28
<i>Parsippany Hotel Management Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	50
<i>Power Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 40 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	40
<i>Progressive Electric, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	27,28
<i>Prop. Resources Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	55
<i>Public Serv. Co. of Oklahoma v. NLRB</i> , 318 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	25,43
<i>Ready Mix, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 1189 (2002) .....	36,37
<i>Redwing Carriers</i> , 165 NLRB 60 (1967) .....	32
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>Shawnee Milling</i> , 265 NLRB 710 (1982) .....	56
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	25

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Southern Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , ..... 664 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	43
<i>Southwest Merch. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	40
<i>State Plaza, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 755 (2006) .....	49
<i>Sunnyside Home Care Project, Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 346 (1992) .....	36
* <i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	26,27,39,40
<i>Teamsters Local 171 v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	27,40,49
<i>Texas Aluminum Co. v. NLRB</i> , 435 F.2d 917 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	49
<i>Trump Marina Associates, LLC</i> , 355 NLRB No. 208, 2010 WL 3835567 (Sept. 30, 2010) (incorporating 353 NLRB No. 93, 2009 WL 400100 (Feb. 17, 2009), <i>enforced</i> 445 F. App’x 362 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Trump Marina Associates, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 445 F. App’x 362 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Unbelievable, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 815 (1997), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 118 F.3d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	33

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>U.S. Marine Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 944 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	26
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	37
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. NLRB</i> , 983 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	22
<i>Vincent Industrial Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	40
* <i>W&amp;M Prop. of Conn., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24,37,43
<i>Waterbury Hotel Management, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 314 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	39
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	24,36
<i>Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	39
<i>Zimmerman Plumbing Co.</i> , 325 NLRB 106 (1997) .....	34

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**Statutes:**

**Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C § 157) ..... 19,26,28,31,33,36,39  
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 3,4,18,19,24,25,26,28,31,32,35,36,37-49  
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158 (a)(3))..... 3,4,19,38,39,41,47  
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....2  
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....2,23,36,43,44  
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. 160(f)) .....2  
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(d)(1).....44

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Fed. R. App. P.28(a)(9)(A) .....24
